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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the March 8, 2007 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

As Patrick Browne was not present when the Chairman opened the meeting, he announced that as only 3 Members were present, a unanimous decision would be required for any application to be approved.  Any parties who would rather have their applications heard by a full Board would have the right to postpone their appearance until the next Board meeting at no additional cost to them.

Mr. Browne arrived, and the Chairman stated that an applicant could still wait to be heard by a full Board if they wished, but a unanimous decision would not be necessary with 4 Members present.

The minutes of the February 15, 2007 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, April 12, 2007.

HEARINGS CONTINUED

BA06-24 Neal and Roslyn Maison (316 Mills Road) – Appeal – To overturn a determination by the Building Inspector per Article XVII Section 250-108 A.  Applicants were granted a variance (BA05-50) in order to permit installation of a 6 ft.-high front gate, with a condition that a plain-style gate design be submitted to the Building Inspector for his approval.  The gate design submitted was deemed too ornate by the Building Inspector, and for this reason he rejected it.  

Carried over, because applicants have not yet submitted a new gate design to the Building Inspector.

BA06-41 Annor, Inc. (671 Titicus Road) – Use Variance – To permit use of the subject premises for an arts/dance/yoga studio per Article VI Section 250-10, 11 and 12 (d).

Carried over pending resolution of Planning Board application.

BA07-08 Piedmont Properties (860-882 Peach Lake Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback in an R-2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A variance of 41 ft. is requested (50 ft. required; 9 ft. proposed) to re-build an existing barn and to construct a dwelling addition.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he had re-visited the subject property, and Mr. Hutchins had staked the outline of the proposed addition.

Patrick Browne said he had looked at the property also, but it seemed to him that the residence section of the addition was not included in the staked-out area.

The Chairman said Mr. Hutchins had voluntarily withdrawn the residence addition from his application, and that was why it was not staked out.

Displaying a drawing, Walter Hutchins said there were originally 2 proposed residences, but, in the interest of cooperation, he withdrew the 28 ft. x 28 ft. addition and breezeway.  He explained that the main building has a residence also.  He indicated the outline of the section withdrawn and the location of the remaining residence in the barn on the drawing.   
Chairman Kamenstein asked if Mr. Hutchins intends to change the roofline on the existing structure, and Mr. Hutchins replied that he does not.

Anthony Schembri said that what appears to be a knee wall added to the existing structure creates additional space, and Mr. Hutchins said it will be about 6 ft. high.

Chairman Kamenstein asked how the knee wall will change the building, and Mr. Hutchins replied that a second floor will be added to it.

The Chairman said that he normally spends some time trying to figure out how the ZBA can accommodate a reasonable variance request, and he has done so in this case also.  He went on to say that he cannot see a compelling reason, and Mr. Hutchins’ request violates the guidelines the Board is obliged to follow.  The Chairman commented that the subject property is quite large and Mr. Hutchins has many alternatives, so he does not see a compelling reason to grant the variance.
Mr. Hutchins said he is merely trying to use what he has for a very small project.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the proposed project is not small, and the barn with residence will eventually be an accessory to another, primary, building in the future.  He said the project is only small in terms of the size of the lot.

Mr. Hutchins said he has reduced the size of the building in his plans, and he added that if the variance is not granted, the existing building will remain fallow.

The Chairman said he appreciated that Mr. Hutchins removed part of the addition from the plans.  He reiterated that the property is large, and there are lots of alternative sites.  He went on to say that the existing foundation is not a compelling reason to approve the variance.  He added that the foundation won’t be seen once it is built upon, so Mr. Hutchins couldn’t say that he would be keeping it for historical reasons.  Chairman Kamenstein asked why Mr. Hutchins wouldn’t build somewhere else on the property where no variance will be necessary.

Mr. Hutchins stated that he wants to use what he has, and he thinks it is a great, classical site for a horse barn.  

The Chairman pointed out that the proposed building would not only be a barn, it would have a residence also.

Mr. Browne said he had not realized that the residence is to be a part of the barn, noting that a room at one end of the barn in the drawing is labeled an office.

Mr. Hutchins said he has not spent a lot of time rearranging the floor plans, but the room labeled an office would be part of the dwelling on the main level of the barn, and the rest would be on the floor above.
Chairman Kamenstein said the ZBA is proscribed by certain limitations they must take into consideration.  He listed them for Mr. Hutchins (the Chairman’s answers are in parentheses):

· Can the benefit sought be achieved by some method feasible for the applicant other than a variance? (yes)
· Is the variance requested substantial? (yes)
· Will the proposed activity have an adverse effect or impact on the condition of the neighborhood? (no)
· Is the alleged difficulty self-created? (yes)
· Will what is proposed have an adverse effect on public health or safety? (no)
The Chairman stated that Mr. Hutchins fails on 3 of these points, and the Board is supposed to live by these guidelines.  He said that while he appreciates Mr. Hutchins’ spirit of cooperation, he is asking to do something for which there are obviously alternatives.
Mr. Hutchins said he would like to hear the opinion of other Board members.

Mr. Browne stated that he concurred with the Chairman but would add that the ZBA must try to be fair to all residents of the Town.  He also said he was concerned about setting a precedent by granting the variance.

Chairman Kamenstein said he felt that all ZBA decisions are separate and stand alone, but he understood Mr. Browne’s concerns.
Mr. Browne said he was concerned about deviation from the zoning ordinance.

The Chairman responded that this has occurred in the past, but for compelling reasons, whereas he felt Mr. Hutchins’ application was not compelling.  He further stated that while Mr. Hutchins should have full use and enjoyment of his property, the ZBA is restricted as to what they may permit.  

Mr. Hutchins said perhaps he could reduce the setback variance request and omit use of the existing stone building.

Chairman Kamenstein said he could try that, but the Board would need a compelling reason to approve the request.  

Mr. Monti asked if the set-up presented in Mr. Hutchins’ drawings is the only way to achieve his goal of having 3 residences on the lot, and Mr. Hutchins answered that he has removed 1 residence, 1 will be in the barn, and there will be a primary residence built near the lake in the future.
The Chairman asked if there is any chance of further subdivision, and Mr. Hutchins replied that the current subdivision plan for 3 lots is final.

Mr. Reilly asked if that is a condition of the Planning Board’s presumed approval of the subdivision, and the Chairman stated that the ZBA would insist on it any way.

Addressing the other Board members, the Chairman asked if there is any good reason to grant the variance or any way to modify the proposed structure in a way to make them feel more inclined to grant the variance.
Mr. Schembri said that, despite what Mr. Hutchins said about saving the small stone building, any charm it may possess would be completely lost to all that is proposed to be added on around it.  He added that Mr. Hutchins may also find that the existing stone foundation cannot support the proposed structure or may not be able to meet current building code standards, and so the building and stone foundation for which the variance would be granted could be lost altogether to needed modifications.  
Mr. Schembri stated that Mr. Hutchins’ proposal to construct a new building right behind the existing stone structure was not a strong point in his favor, and he added that he agreed with the Chairman that there are numerous options on the property.  He said he did not think a 10 ft. front setback would be healthy for Mr. Hutchins, his neighbors, animals to be kept in the barn or the employees who would presumably live in the dwelling.  He went on to say that those employees would have cars, so there would be some kind of traffic, and manure dumpsters would be loaded and unloaded regularly.  Mr. Schembri stated that he did not think granting a significant variance for a small structure that may not survive was a good idea.
Mr. Hutchins said the small stone structure is attached to the existing foundation, but Mr. Schembri pointed out that it will be necessary to excavate to a depth of 3.5 ft. right next to it for the new building, and the stone building’s footings are not likely to be 3.5 ft. deep, so underpinning will be necessary.
Mr. Hutchins said a structural engineer has analyzed the building and said the work can be done successfully.  He stated that the structure is strong and will be made more beautiful by the addition.  He said he could shorten the knee wall for aesthetics.
Mr. Schembri said the stone structure is a very small part of what is proposed and little may be left after bringing it up to code and shoring it up, so its inclusion in the project was hard to accept as any kind of hardship.  He added that it is not the best location for a large building.

Mr. Hutchins said it was previously a cattle/milk barn, and he merely wants to bring it back, but Mr. Schembri countered that what was done in the past is not necessarily appropriate for the present.

Mr. Hutchins thanked the Board for their time and said he would return in April.

The Chairman said the ZBA will see what new proposals Mr. Hutchins has then, and he announced that the application would be held over to April. 

BA07-10 Susan and Daniel Koch (10 Lost Pond Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 4 horses per Article XIII Section 250-72.

BA07-11 Susan and Daniel Koch (10 Lost Pond Road) – Area Variance – For an as-installed gate, as-built horse shed and proposed cart shed in an R-4 zoning district 
per Article VI Section 250-22, Article XIII Section 250-72 and Article V Section 250-15.  The following variances are requested:
· Increase the maximum height of a fence (gate) in a front yard from 4 ft. permitted to 6 ft. existing (a variance of 2 ft.).  
· Decrease the minimum required front yard setback from 75 ft. required to 20 ft. existing (a variance of 55 ft.).
· Decrease the minimum required side yard setback from 75 ft. required to 40 ft. existing (a variance of 35 ft.).

The secretary informed Chairman Kamenstein that the Kochs’ new survey was not complete yet, and they asked that their application be held over to the April meeting.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:

BA07-13 Andre Dignelli (4 Apple Mill Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence and gate in front, side and rear yards from 4 ft. permitted in the front yard and 5 ft. permitted in the side and rear yards to 7 ft. per Article VI Section 250-22 (C).

Viktor Solarik, Mr. Dignelli’s architect addressed the Board, saying his client bought the subject property in 2004, at which time there were numerous violations that the prior owner had been informed of.  Mr. Dignelli has tried to address most of these violations, first taking care of interior renovations.  Mr. Solarik said they are now working on the site, including a code-compliant pool fence and an existing gate and fence-topped stone wall.  While the wall and fence are each only 2 ft. high, there are fluctuations in places that put the wall/fence over the permitted front yard height of 4 ft.
Chairman Kamenstein asked who installed a 5 ft. fence at one end of the front yard, and Mr. Solarik replied that his client did.

Mr. Monti asked what the purpose is of fencing the entire property, and Mr. Solarik said it is intended to keep deer out.

The Chairman commented that deer won’t be kept out by a 5 ft. fence.

Mr. Solarik said the piers were in place when Mr. Dignelli bought the property, and the wall/fence in the front yard is mostly 4.5 ft. high, with a 30 ft.-long, 5 ft.-high section at the left end added by Mr. Dignelli.

Mr. Reilly pointed out that the fence in the rear yard goes up to 7 ft. in height, and Mr. Solarik said that is due in part to the existing grade. 
Mr. Monti said he still did not see the purpose of fencing in the entire lot, and the Chairman pointed out that a maximum height of 4 ft. is permitted in a front yard, and 5 ft. in the side and rear yards, but the Dignelli fences are all higher.  

Mr. Monti commented that the fence on top of the front wall detracts from the beauty of the wall.

Mr. Browne asked if the chain link fence in the side and rear yards was already present when Mr. Dignelli purchased the property, and Mr. Solarik explained that parts of it were there and his client added the rest.

The Chairman asked when the additional fencing was installed, and Mr. Solarik answered that it was done last year.  
Chairman Kamenstein asked what prompted Mr. Dignelli to request a variance now, and Mr. Solarik replied that the original plan was for a code-compliant fence, and the company who installed the front fence came close to keeping it compliant.  He said he did not know why any of the rear fence is 7 ft. high.
Mr. Browne said he found it odd that a 5 ft. fence was requested and one that is 6 ft. 8 in. high was installed, but it would seem to be the work of the owner’s agents.   
Mr. Monti said Mr. Solarik was putting the onus on the ZBA to make things right, when the fence-installers are the ones who should be making things right.  He asked if Mr. Dignelli had a contract with the fence company, and Mr. Solarik said he supposed he did.
The Chairman asked for the height of the fence-topped wall and the fence at the end of the front yard, and Mr. Solarik replied that they are 4 ft.  6 in. and 5 ft. high respectively.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that 6 in. is not a monumental mistake, but he did not see why the height of the fence was stepped up at the end.  He asked for the height of the fences in the side yards, and Mr. Browne stated that those fences are 6 ft. 8 in. high like the fence in the rear yard.

The Chairman said that if the fences had all been present when Mr. Dignelli purchased the property, he could understand, but Mr. Dignelli added to the fencing himself.

Mr. Solarik said he didn’t know how much fencing was added by his client, and the Chairman told him that it makes a difference to the Board.  He asked Mr. Solarik to return to the ZBA in April with figures for the amount of fencing present when Mr. Dignelli purchased the property and for the amount he added himself.  The Chairman explained that the fencing installed after Mr. Dignelli purchased the property represents a self-created hardship.
Mr. Solarik asked if it would be possible to approve the front fence.
The Chairman and Mr. Browne both said they would probably not have a problem with the front fence.

Mr. Solarik said he needed to look into the details of the rear fence, and the Chairman said he would really like to know what percentage of the fences are what height and who was responsible for installing each of the sections of fencing.  

Mr. Solarik said there is an old survey that shows all the fencing installed by the previous owner of the property.

Mr. Browne asked if Mr. Dignelli wouldn’t have gotten an up-to-date survey for the bank when he purchased the property, but Mr. Solarik said no bank was involved.
Chairman Kamenstein reiterated his request for specific information about the different heights of the fencing and how much was installed by Mr. Dignelli.

Mr. Schembri said he would probably be in favor of permitting the 4 ft. 6 in. wall/fence in front, request that the 5 ft. high fence in the front be lowered to 4 ft. 6 in. and ask that the side and rear fences be brought into compliance.  He said he would also be in favor of permitting the piers and gate.

Mr. Monti objected to the fact that the application reads as though the fencing is not already installed.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board would not ask that the application be re-written, but Mr. Monti’s comment would be noted for the record.  He announced that the application would be carried over to April.

BA07-14 Ruth Ahearn (186 Mills Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum side yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 to permit a single-family residence to remain as constructed.  A variance of 22 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 53 ft. existing).

Ruth Ahearn explained to the Board that her house was built 8 years ago, at which time she was living out of state.  She said she had only recently been made aware that part of the house requires a side yard variance, although she was issued a certificate of occupancy for the house at the time of its completion.

The Chairman commented that the former Building Inspector must somehow have missed this.

Addressing the Board, the Building Inspector stated that Mrs. Ahearn is selling her house.  When he looked at the property file, the Building Inspector noted that a variance had been granted and a building permit and certificate of occupancy issued, so he thought at first that everything was in order.  Closer examination revealed that the variance was granted to decrease the side yard setback from 75 ft. to 60 ft., but the as-built survey indicates that part of the house is only 53 ft. away from the side yard line.  He also informed the Board that the barn on the property predates the current Zoning Ordinance, and so does not require a variance despite its location approximately 25 ft. from the side yard line.
There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.  He asked that the Resolution include the findings that Mrs. Ahearn has a valid certificate of occupancy for the house, and a previous variance was granted for a side yard setback of 60 ft. (75 ft. required)
Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mer. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA07-15 Barbara Conte (4 Sugar Hill Road) – Special Permit – For the maintenance of an accessory apartment in a primary residence per Article XIII Section 250-68.

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the Board was in receipt of a letter from Robert Gasparri of 3 Sugar Hill Road, objecting to Ms. Conte’s application.  Mr. Gasparri was present at the meeting.

Ms. Conte informed the Board that she was requesting a special permit for an accessory apartment built by her father in 1962.  She explained that she was requesting the special permit now, because her father is deceased and ownership of the property has passed to her.

The Chairman asked if Ms. Conte lives in the house, and she replied that she does.  When he asked how many apartments are in the house, Ms. Conte responded that there is one.

Chairman Kamenstein said the letter from Mr. Gasparri described numerous cars parked on the property, and he asked Ms. Conte how many cars she has.

Ms. Conte said there are currently 3 cars on the property.
The Chairman asked for the size of the apartment, and Ms. Conte said it consists of 480 sq. ft.  The Chairman said he presumed it would usually be rented to just a couple, but Ms. Conte said it is not rented at all, as her mother lives there when she is not living out of state in the winter.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the apartment has ever been rented, and Ms. Conte answered that it has only ever been used by family and not rented.

The Chairman called on Robert Gasparri, who said his concern was that the apartment might be rented in the future.  He said his is a single-family house neighborhood, and he does not want to see a proliferation of apartments there.

Chairman Kamenstein said he understood Mr. Gasparri’s concerns, but he also explained that it is the Town’s policy to encourage accessory apartments as a means of providing alternative housing.  He stated that the ZBA cannot guarantee that an apartment will never be rented out in the future, as a special permit for an accessory apartment runs with the land and is not specific to the owner to whom it is first granted.  The Chairman explained that such an apartment can only be an accessory to a primary residence, and the whole house may not be turned into rental units.  An accessory apartment’s size may not be changed without permission, nor may the property owner switch the primary residence with the apartment and rent the larger dwelling.  Any proposed change in the size of an accessory apartment would require the property owner to return to the ZBA, and the Board would not be inclined to grant such a request because the Town has an established limit on the size of accessory apartments.
Mr. Gasparri said he had been concerned that Ms. Conte could develop additional rental units, but now that everything has been explained, he has no problem with her special permit request.
The Chairman said Ms. Conte is probably as interested in maintaining the value of her property as Mr. Gasparri is about his, so there is no need for him to worry.  

There were no further questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Anthony Schembri

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested.

BA07-16 Laura and Kevin O’Donohue (651 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence (gate/pillars) in a rear yard from 5 ft. permitted to 8 ft. proposed per Article VI Section 250-22 (C).

Frank Veith, the O’Donohues’ attorney, was present, and he handed in a note from the neighbor who lives nearest to the proposed location of the O’Donohues’ gate, Gigi (Mrs. John) Malone of 87 Keeler Lane.  In her note, Mrs. Malone states that she has no objection to the gate.
Chairman Kamenstein stated that the Board also received a letter from Linda and Brian Gracie of 85 Keeler Lane, and the Gracies support the O’Donohues’ application also.
Mr. Veith said the proposed gate is intended to match an existing one at the front of the O’Donohue property.

The Chairman said the gate will be set a good distance back from the road, and he explained that when the O’Donohues purchased the property, they donated a conservation easement to the NS Open Land Foundation.  He added that the gate will have no effect on the character of the neighborhood, because no one will see it, and 2 neighbors have said they have no objection.
There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA07-17 Nancy Baker (10 Warner Drive) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted floor area ratio per Article V Section 250-15 for the expansion of a ½-story space over an existing attached 2-car garage to a full story.  A variance of 0.057 is requested (0.2 permitted; 0.257 proposed).

Ms. Baker and her husband, Carlos Duque, were present.

Mr. Schembri asked if the ½ story has already been enlarged to a full story, and Ms. Baker replied that is has not.

Mr. Duque explained that the rooms in his house are very small, without enough room for closets.  He said he wants to raise the garage another 4 ft., lining its roof up with that of the house, so that the upper level may be finished and used for closets and a dressing room.

Mr. Browne pointed out that when Mr. Duque built the roof on his house too high, he had needed to come back to the ZBA, who permitted the construction by granting another variance.

Mr. Duque said he was aware of this, but he thought the higher garage roof would look better than the approved roof and would be good for the neighborhood.  He said that he had incurred many expenses in renovating his house, and he felt he deserved to be allowed to raise the garage roof.  Mr. Duque explained that he could raise the basement floor, and then he would not need a variance to raise the garage roof.

The Building Inspector informed the Board that the basement currently has a ceiling height of 7 ft. 1 in., and if it is lowered to less than 6 ft. 3 in., the F.A.R. will be reduced enough that Mr. Duque will not need a variance to accomplish what he wants to do.
Mr. Brown asked if the house hadn’t exceeded the permitted height when it was changed from a half- to a full story, but Mr. Thompson replied that it had not.  He said the changed roof line only increased the non-conforming bulk of the house, necessitating another setback variance.  He said Mr. Duque could raise the garage roof without a variance if he also raises the basement floor, as the previously-granted setback variance did not include the garage (opposite end of the house).
Mr. Schembri said he had commented at the time of Ms. Baker’s second variance application that the house looked better with the higher roof.  He said raising the garage roof will make the house a large square mass and detract from its architectural value.  
Mr. Duque responded that the extra space will only bring the house up to 1400 sq. ft., which is not large.

Mr. Schembri explained that the house is large for the size and topography of the lot, especially with the substantial retaining wall.  

Mr. Duque said the lot consists of 11,000 sq. ft., but Mr. Schembri reiterated that the house with raised garage would constitute a lot of coverage for a ¼ acre lot.
Mr. Browne asked if Mr. Duque was really asking the Board not to make him pour cement in his basement, and Mr. Duque said yes.

Mr. Browne asked how much concrete would be needed, and Mr. Duque replied that he would need 10 yds. of cement to pour a depth of 6 in.  He explained that it would only be necessary to raise part of the floor.  

Chairman Kamenstein asked the other Board members whether or not they wanted to force Mr. Duque to pour concrete.

Mr. Schembri likened the situation to a poker game, saying that if Ms. Baker and Mr. Duque want the added space, they will pour the concrete.

The Chairman asked why Mr. Duque had not brought up the subject when he was before the ZBA in the past, and Mr. Duque replied that there were so many expenses at the time that he did not know if he could afford to change the garage.  He went on to say that he made many mistakes that cost him money, and he wouldn’t undertake such a project again.
Mr. Schembri said he wanted to make a suggestion, as the F.A.R. variance requested is very small.  Sketching on his copy of the drawing of the house, Mr. Schembri trimmed and changed the roofline a little bit.  He said it would be enough of a change that the variance would no longer be necessary, and the house would look much better with the visual bulk of the garage reduced.

The Building Inspector asked if Mr. Duque could still put the desired closets in, and Mr. Duque said he could.  

Chairman Kamenstein commented that Mr. Schembri’s free architectural advice provides an alternative that will make the house look nicer as well as removing the need for another variance.

Mr. Duque thanked the Board, and Ms. Baker said she would withdraw her application.

BA07-18 Florence and Patrick Ryan (639 Route 22) – Area Variance – For an addition to an existing, non-conforming single-family dwelling in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  The non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/4 bulk requirements per Article XIV Section 250-79 (A).  The following variances are requested: 
· Decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 30 ft. required to 17 ft. existing/proposed, a variance of 13 ft.
· Increase the development coverage from 25% permitted to 32.5% proposed (31.8% existing), a variance of 7.5%.
· Increase the building coverage from 10% permitted to 14.6% proposed (13.9% existing), a variance of 4.6%.
· Increase the floor area ratio from 0.2 permitted to 0.213 proposed (0.205 existing), a variance of 0.013.
Rick O’Leary, architect, said he was representing the Ryans.  He said the Ryans live next door to him, so he is the only one who could be affected by their proposal.  Mr. O’Leary explained that the Ryans have a small rear entrance to their house that they want to increase by approximately 60 sq. ft.  He stated that the edges of the addition won’t exceed the existing setback, and it is only a problem due to the small lot size.  

Noting there were no questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

The Chairman then closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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